

No. 24-1265

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

TATI ABU KING; TONI HEATH JOHNSON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

AND

BRIDGING THE GAP IN VIRGINIA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia; KELLY GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Virginia; JOHN O'BANNON, in his official capacity as Chairman of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; ROSALYN R. DANCE, in her official capacity as Vice Chair of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; GEORGIA ALVIS-LONG, in her official capacity as Secretary of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; DONALD W. MERRICKS, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; MATTHEW WEINSTEIN, in his official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; SUSAN BEALS, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Department of Elections for the Commonwealth of Virginia; SHANNON WILLIAMS, in her official capacity as the General Registrar of Smyth County, Virginia; ERIC SPICER, in his official capacity as General Registrar of Fairfax County, Virginia,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia in Case No. 3:23-cv-00408-JAG, Judge John A. Gibney, Jr.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

June 21, 2024

*COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER*

---

---

VISHAL AGRAHARKAR  
EDEN HEILMAN  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA  
701 East Franklin Street, Suite 1412  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 523-2151

JARED FLETCHER DAVIDSON  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
3014 Dauphine Street, Suite J  
New Orleans, LA 70117  
(202) 579-4582

BENJAMIN L. BERWICK  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
15 Main Street, Suite 312  
Watertown, MA 02472  
(202) 579-4582

BRITTANY BLUEITT AMADI  
L. ALYSSA CHEN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

ROBERT KINGSLEY SMITH  
JASON H. LISS  
ROBERT DONOGHUE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

NICHOLAS WERLE  
MATTHEW WOLLIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Virginia’s Felony Disenfranchisement Regime .....	6
B. The Virginia Readmission Act.....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Disenfranchisement.....	15
II. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY PERMITTED THIS SUIT TO PROCEED UNDER THE <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> EXCEPTION TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	21
A. Plaintiffs Seek Prospective Injunctive Relief Prohibiting Defendants From Continuing To Enforce Virginia’s Unlawful Felony Disenfranchisement Regime. ....	22
1. Plaintiffs Allege An Ongoing Violation Of Federal Law.....	24
2. Plaintiffs Seek Prospective Relief Enjoining Defendants’ Ongoing Violation Of Federal Law. ....	25

3. Defendants’ Objections To The *Ex Parte Young* Exception Should Be Rejected.....26

B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That Defendants’ Continuing Enforcement of Article II, Section 1 Violates Federal Law.....35

C. The Governor And Secretary Are Proper Defendants Under *Ex Parte Young*.....41

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATED A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER FEDERAL EQUITY. ....46

A. The Collateral Order Doctrine Does Not Permit Interlocutory Review Of Whether The Amended Complaint States A Claim.....47

B. The District Court Correctly Found That Plaintiffs Have A Cause Of Action Under Federal Equity. ....50

1. The Virginia Readmission Act Does Not Contain A Specified Remedy That Would Preclude Relief Under Federal Equity.....51

2. The Virginia Readmission Act Does Not Contain A Judicially Unadministrable Standard. ....55

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	51
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogan v. City of Boston</i> , 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Association</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22, 38
<i>Butler v. Thompson</i> , 97 F. Supp. 17 (E.D.Va. 1951) .....	54
<i>Constantine v. Rectors and Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	34, 35, 52, 54
<i>Disability Rights South Carolina v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	43, 46
<i>Everett v. Schramm</i> , 772 F.2d 1114 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. University of Maryland-East Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	45
<i>Franks v. Ross</i> , 313 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	26, 28, 51

<i>Green Valley Special Utility District v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	27
<i>Health &amp; Hospitals Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023).....	29
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016).....	2, 42, 43
<i>In re Stone</i> , 986 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>In re United States Department of Education</i> , 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>In re United States</i> , 985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Industrial Services Group, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 68 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	56
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	42
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Merritt v. Jones</i> , 259 Ark. 380 (1976).....	54
<i>Michigan Corrections Organization v. Michigan Department of Corrections</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Mont v. Heintz</i> , 849 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1988).....	37-38
<i>Mowery v. National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency</i> , 42 F.4th 428 (4th Cir. 2022).....	15

<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	40
<i>Patchette v. Nix</i> , 952 F.3d 158 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	1, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	29
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	47
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	44
<i>Richardson v. Clarke</i> , 52 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	47
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	39
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	34, 35
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Office for Protection &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	25-26, 28, 33
<i>Wicomico Nursing Home v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 739 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	32
<i>Williams On Behalf of J.E. v. Reeves</i> , 954 F.3d 729 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Word of Faith World Outreach Center Church, Inc. v. Morales</i> , 986 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	38



## STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND RULES

28 U.S.C.	
§1291.....	47
§1292.....	47
30 U.S.C. §1253(a) .....38	
42 U.S.C.	
§§10801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
§§15001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	28
An Act to Admit the State of Mississippi to Representation in the Congress of the United States, c. 19, 16 Stat. 67 (Feb. 22, 1870).....23	
An Act to Admit the State of Virginia to Representation in the Congress of the United States, c. 10, 16 Stat. 62 (Jan. 26, 1870) .....13, 53	
U.S. Const.	
amend. VIII.....	17, 50
amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIII.....	10
amend. XIV.....	10, 11, 12
Va. Code Ann.	
§24.2-404(A).....	7
§24.2-404(C)-(D).....	7
§24.2-418 .....	6
§24.2-418.1 .....	6
Miss. Const.	
art. VIII, §1 (1868).....	38
art. VIII, §201 .....	38, 40
Va. Const.	
art. II, §1.....	<i>passim</i>
art. V, §12 .....	8
Virginia Constitution of 1869 .....37, 39	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 12(b)(1).....	15
Rule 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. 432 (1870).....29, 52, 53

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Freedmen’s Bureau Records: George T.Cook to R.S.Lacey, July 31,  
1866, <https://valley.lib.virginia.edu/papers/B1003>.....12
